

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. SCHNITZER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

RACHEL S. BRASS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. The Circuits Are Split On Extending
 American Pipe Tolling To Successive
 Class Actions 6
 II. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable
 With This Court’s Precedents 9
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	12
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	13
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	12
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	14
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	7, 12, 13

<i>Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	16
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	4, 12
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5, 9, 14

<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	11
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	16
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	3, 6, 7
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
